MTT Docket No. 436591
Final Opinion and Judgment
Page 13 of 32

Admin/General   659,072   621,9043

Marketing   43,938   43,938

Operation & Maintenance   93,369   93,369

Energy   175,753   175,753

  Total Undistributed Operating Expenses  $1,224,776 $1,187,608

Personal Property Taxes   $10,985   $5,3194

Insurance   32,954   32,954

Reserves   98,861   98,861

   Total Fixed Charges   $142,800   $137,134

Net Operating Income   $477,827   $720,049

Capitalization Rate 0.1359 0.1359

Estimated Market Value $3,515,139 $5,298,3745

   Less: FF&E $353,000 $353,000

Final Opinion of Market Value $3,162,139 $4,945,374

Petitioner’s appraiser further testified that similar calculations would then need to be

made to the 2013 pro forma income statement. (Transcript Vol I at 180)  These calculations were

performed by the Tribunal based on evidence presented by both parties, resulting in the

following adjusted Final Opinion of Market Value proposed by Petitioner:

2013 Petitioner’s Original Petitioner’s Revised

Room Revenue $2,444,209 $2,444,209

Other Revenue   0   12,9476

   Total Revenue $2,444,209 $2,457,156

Room Expenses   $366,631   $168,7472

Telephone Expenses   24,442   24,442

3Actual expense incurred by Petitioner.
4Actual expense incurred by Petitioner.
5Although Respondent’s appraiser agreed to a revision of the true cash value for 2012 of $5,251,325 at the hearing,
that value was based on estimated and rounded expense values proposed by Respondent’s counsel.  The Tribunal
has determined actual income and expenses associated with the categories identified by Petitioner’s appraiser in
which errors were made.
6Other revenue includes telephone income.

MTT Docket No. 436591
Final Opinion and Judgment